

No. 06-1505

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

Clifford B. Meacham *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

Knolls Atomic Power Laboratory *et al.*

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

John B. DuCharme
Joseph C. Berger
BERGER, DUCHARME, HARP
& CLARK, L.L.P.
10 Maxwell Drive, Suite 205
Clifton Park, NY 12065

Kevin K. Russell
Counsel of Record
Amy Howe
HOWE & RUSSELL, P.C.
4607 Asbury Pl., NW
Washington, DC 20016
(202) 237-7543

June 25, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS..... 1
I. Certiorari Is Warranted To Resolve Which Party
Bears The Burden Of Proof On The RFOA Defense. 1
II. This Court Should Grant Certiorari To Decide
Whether Employees May Challenge The Disparate
Impact Of Employers’ Subjective Decisionmaking
Processes Under The ADEA. 9
CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	8
<i>Criswell v. Western Airlines, Inc.</i> , 709 F.2d 544 (9th Cir. 1983)	1, 3
<i>Durante v. Qualcomm, Inc.</i> , 144 Fed. Appx. 603 (9th Cir. 2005)	3
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	4
<i>Laugesen v. Anaconda Co.</i> , 510 F.2d 307 (6th Cir. 1975)	3
<i>Pub. Employees Ret. Sys. of Ohio v. Betts</i> , 492 U.S. 158 (1989)	7
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005)	passim
<i>Sorchini v. City of Covina</i> , 250 F.3d 706 (9th Cir. 2001) (per curiam)	3
<i>United States v. First City Nat’l Bank of Houston</i> , 386 U.S. 361 (1967)	7
<i>Wards Cove Packing Co., Inc. v. Atonio</i> , 490 U.S. 642 (1989)	2, 4, 9
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988)	1, 5, 10
<i>Western Airlines, Inc. v. Criswell</i> , 472 U.S. 400 (1985)	4

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 1625.7(d)	8
29 C.F.R. § 1625.7(e)	9
29 C.F.R. § 860.103(e)	3, 8
33 Fed. Reg. 9172 (1968)	8
